HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK

PETTY F. SANTOS **EXECUTIVE OFFICER**

City of Los Angeles

CALIFORNIA



OFFICE OF THE **CITY CLERK**

Executive Office

200 N. Spring Street, Room 360 Los Angeles, CA 90012 (213) 978-1020 FAX: (213) 978-1027

clerk.lacity.gov

April 5, 2023

Honorable Members of the Los Angeles City Council c/o Room 395, City Hall 200 North Spring Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

SUBJECT:

RESOLUTION REQUESTING AUTHORIZATION THAT THE COUNTY REGISTRAR- RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK CONDUCT THE PETITION VERIFICATION OF AN INITIATIVE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY REGARDING LIMITS ON HEALTHCARE EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION

Honorable Members:

Transmitted herewith for your consideration is a Resolution requesting the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors to authorize the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk to conduct the signature examination and verification of an initiative petition submitted to the City of Los Angeles regarding Limits on Healthcare Executive Compensation.

The adopted Resolution must be submitted to the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors as soon as possible after adoption in order to ensure that any applicable deadlines are met.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR COUNCIL ACTION

- Adopt the attached Resolution requesting that the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk conduct the signature examination and verification of an initiative petition submitted to the City of Los Angeles regarding Limits on Healthcare Executive Compensation.
- 2. Authorize the City Clerk to transmit the approved Resolution to the Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors for consideration and approval.
- 3. Authorize the City Clerk to submit the petition to the Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/ County Clerk.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

The City will reimburse the County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk for the examination and verification of the Limits on Healthcare Executive Compensation Initiative Petition signatures. The costs are being determined and the City Clerk will report back on the cost.

If you have any questions, please contact me directly at (213) 978-1020.

Respectfully submitted,

Holly L. Wolcott City Clerk

Holly In Wohn

Attachment

HLW/PFS/JP:ih EXE-014-23

RESOLUTION

Resolution requesting the Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk provide election related services to examine the signatures on an initiative petition submitted to the City of Los Angeles regarding the following subject: Limits on Healthcare Executive Compensation.

WHEREAS, the Proponents of the initiative described above filed their petition with the City Clerk of the City of Los Angeles, on February 14, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has completed the random sampling signature review process of the initiative petition and has concluded that the valid number of randomly sampled signatures falls within the range that requires all petition signatures submitted to be examined pursuant to the City of Los Angeles Election Code Section 711(b) and

WHEREAS, considering the large number of signatures submitted on this initiative petition, the City Clerk does not have the capacity to conduct a full examination of all of the submitted petition signatures in a timely manner; and

WHEREAS, City Election Code Section 105(e) authorizes the City to request the County to render specified election services to the City Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council respectfully requests the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles to direct the Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk to render specified services to examine the signatures on the initiative petition submitted to the City of Los Angeles regarding Limits on Healthcare Executive Compensation and certify the results of that examination.

Sec. 2. The City Council requests the Board of Supervisors to fix the costs to be paid by the City of Los Angeles for the County's examination of the initiative petition. The City of Los Angeles will reimburse the County of Los Angeles for the costs incurred in the examination of the initiative petition and any related costs arising out of or incurred in connection with review or challenge of that examination, consistent with the cost estimate provided by the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk and agreed to between the County and the City.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Res City of Los Angeles at its meeting held on	olution was adopted by the Council of the
	HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk
	Ву
	Deputy